

No. 09-350 SEP 21 2009

In The OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,

*Petitioner,*

vs.

CRAIG ARTHUR HUMPHRIES and  
WENDY DAWN ABORN HUMPHRIES,

*Respondents.*

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

TIMOTHY T. COATES, ESQ.

*Counsel of Record*

ALISON M. TURNER, ESQ.

LILLIE HSU, ESQ.

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN &

RICHLAND LLP

5900 Wilshire Boulevard,

Twelfth Floor

Los Angeles, California 90036

Telephone: (310) 859-7811

Facsimile: (310) 276-5261

E-Mail: tcoates@gmsr.com

MARK D. RUTTER, ESQ.

CARPENTER, ROTHANS & DUMONT

888 South Figueroa Street,

Suite 1960

Los Angeles, California 90017

Telephone: (213) 228-0400

Facsimile: (213) 228-0401

E-Mail: mrutter@crdlaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner County of Los Angeles*

**Blank Page**

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
BASIS FOR JURISDICTION IN THIS COURT .....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PRO- VISIONS AT ISSUE .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Background And District Court Pro- ceedings .....	5
B. The Appeal.....	7
C. The Ninth Circuit Determines Plaintiffs Are Prevailing Parties For Purposes Of A Fee Award .....	10
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION.....	12
I. REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO RESOLVE THE EXPLICIT CONFLICT BETWEEN THE CIRCUITS ON THE IMPORTANT AND RECURRING ISSUE OF WHETHER MONELL APPLIES TO CLAIMS FOR PROSPECTIVE RELIEF.....	16
A. <i>Monell</i> Establishes That A Plaintiff May Only Obtain Redress – Whether In The Form Of Damages Or Prospec- tive Relief – Where The Constitutional Injury Is The Result Of A Custom, Policy Or Practice Attributable To The Local Public Entity.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Ninth Circuit Departs From <i>Monell</i> In Concluding That A Claim For Declaratory Or Other Prospective Relief Is Not Subject To The Requirement That The Underlying Injury Result From A Policy, Custom Or Practice Of A Local Public Entity.....	20
1. There is no support for <i>Chaloux's</i> assumption that the availability of relief against local public entities under §1983 turns on whether the relief will have a financial impact on the defendant.....	23
2. <i>Chaloux</i> erroneously assumes that claims for prospective relief can have no financial impact on a public entity.....	24
3. The First, Second, Fourth and Eleventh Circuits recognize that claims for prospective relief are subject to <i>Monell</i> .....	28
4. The circuit conflict concerns a recurring issue impacting local public entities throughout the country and necessitates review ...	30

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. REVIEW IS NECESSARY BECAUSE THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DETERMINATION THAT PLAINTIFFS HAVE PREVAILED ON A CLAIM FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF AGAINST THE COUNTY, ABSENT ANY PROOF OF A CUSTOM, POLICY OR PRACTICE ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE COUNTY UNDER <i>MONELL</i> , RUNS AFOUL OF THIS COURT'S DECISIONS IN <i>HEWITT</i> AND <i>RHODES</i> BARRING PREVAILING PARTY STATUS ABSENT RELIEF THAT AFFECTS THE BEHAVIOR OF THE DEFENDANT TOWARD THE PLAINTIFFS .....	33
A. The Ninth Circuit's Order Violates <i>Hewitt's</i> Holding That Mere Resolution Of A Legal Issue Is Not The Equivalent Of A Declaratory Judgment Entered After Consideration Of Equitable Issues, Including Whether In Fact Such A Decree Would Materially Affect The Defendant's Behavior Towards The Plaintiff .....	35

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Under <i>Rhodes</i> , The Mere Fact That Plaintiffs Asserted A Claim For Declaratory Relief Does Not Transform Determination Of A Legal Issue Into The Equivalent Of A Declaratory Judgment Where Plaintiffs Cannot Establish That The Relief Obtained Materially Affects Their Relationship With Defendant .....	41
CONCLUSION.....	43

## APPENDIX

Order filed June 22, 2009 in the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit .....	App. 1
Second Order Amending Opinion and Amended Opinion, filed January 30, 2009 .....	App. 5
Order Amending Opinion an Order, Denying Appellee County of Los Angeles’ Petition for Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc, Denying Appellee Bill Lockyer’s Petition for Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc, Granting Appellants’ Motion for Clarification, Granting in Part, Appellants’ Petition for Rehearing or Reconsideration and Amended Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, filed January 15, 2009.....	App. 73
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, filed November 5, 2008.....	App. 143



TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part Defendants' Motions for Summary Judgment, United States District Court, Central Dis- trict of California, filed August 22, 2005.....	App. 210

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Board of the County Comm'rs v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....	18, 31, 32
<i>Bockes v. Fields</i> , 999 F.2d 788 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	26
<i>Carbella v. Clark County Sch. Dist.</i> , 141 F.3d 1174, 1998 WL 141182 (9th Cir. March 27, 1998) .....	31
<i>Chaloux v. Killeen</i> , 886 F.2d 247 (9th Cir. 1989) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Church v. City of Huntsville</i> , 30 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	29
<i>City of Canton, Ohio v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....	18
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981).....	30
<i>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , 485 U.S. 112 (1988).....	18, 30
<i>Dirrane v. Brookline Police Department</i> , 315 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>Doby v. De Crescenzo</i> , 171 F.3d 858 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	26
<i>FTC v. Minneapolis-Honeywell Regulator Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 206 (1952).....	32
<i>Familias Unidas v. Briscoe</i> , 619 F.2d 391 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	26
<i>Gernetzke v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 274 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 535 U.S. 1017 (2002).....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Greensboro Professional Firefighters Association, Local 3157 v. City of Greensboro</i> , 64 F.3d 962 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	29
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 482 U.S. 755 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>James v. Jones</i> , 148 F.R.D. 196 (W.D. Ky. 1993).....	31
<i>Joyce v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 846 F. Supp. 843 (N.D. Cal. 1994) .....	31
<i>Leary v. Daechner</i> , 228 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	29
<i>Los Angeles Police Protective League v. Gates</i> , 995 F.2d 1469 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	21, 22, 26
<i>McMillian v. Monroe County, Ala.</i> , 520 U.S. 781 (1997).....	18, 31
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986).....	18
<i>Platte v. Thomas Twp.</i> , 504 F. Supp. 2d 227 (E.D. Mich. 2007) .....	31
<i>Reynolds v. Giuliani</i> , 506 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	28, 29
<i>Rhodes v. Stewart</i> , 488 U.S. 1 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Surplus Store &amp; Exch., Inc. v. City of Delphi</i> , 928 F.2d 788 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	25
<i>Truth v. Kent School District</i> , 542 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	11, 21, 22, 30, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATE CASES	
<i>American Financial Services Ass’n. v. City of Oakland</i> , 34 Cal.4th 1239, 104 P.3d 813, 23 Cal. Rptr. 3d 453 (2005).....	25
<i>Birkenfeld v. City of Berkely</i> , 17 Cal.3d 129, 550 P.2d 1001, 130 Cal. Rptr. 465 (1976).....	25
<i>City of Oakland v. Abend</i> , No. C-07-2142 EMC, 2007 WL 2023506 (N.D. Cal. July 12, 2007).....	30
<i>Coconut Beach Dev. LLC v. Baptiste</i> , No. 08-00036 SOM/KSC, 2008 WL 1867933 (D. Haw. Apr. 28, 2008).....	30
<i>Joyce v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 846 F. Supp. 843 (N.D. Cal. 1994).....	31
<i>Trevino v. Lassen Mun. Util. Dist., No. CIV. S-07-2106 LKK/DAD</i> , 2009 WL 385792 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 13, 2009).....	30
STATUTES	
20 U.S.C.A. §1681, et seq. ....	3
28 U.S.C. §1254(1).....	2
42 U.S.C. §1981 .....	3
42 U.S.C. §1981a .....	3
42 U.S.C. §1982 .....	3
42 U.S.C. §1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §1985 .....	3
42 U.S.C. §1986 .....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. §1988 .....	42
42 U.S.C. §1988(b) .....	3
42 U.S.C. §13981 .....	4
42 U.S.C.A. §2000bb et seq. ....	4
42 U.S.C.A. §2000cc et seq. ....	4
42 U.S.C.A. §2000d et seq. ....	4
California Penal Code, §851.8.....	6
California Penal Code, §§11164-11174.3.....	<i>passim</i>

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	4
